

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA**

David Kinder, Tracy Scott, Elbert Peay, and  
Cherry Crawford, individually and as  
representatives of a class of similarly situated  
persons, and on behalf of the Georgia-Pacific  
LLC Hourly 401(k) Plan, the Georgia-Pacific  
LLC 401(k) Retirement Savings Plan, and the  
Koch Industries Inc. Employees' Savings  
Plan,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Koch Industries, Inc., Koch Business  
Solutions, LP, the Koch Benefits  
Administrative Committee, and  
John Does 1-30,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-02973-MHC

**PLAINTIFFS'  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....3

I. THE PLEADINGS AND MOTION TO DISMISS .....3

II. EARLY DISCOVERY, MEDIATION AND SETTLEMENT.....4

III. OVERVIEW OF SETTLEMENT TERMS .....4

A. Settlement Class .....4

B. Monetary Relief.....5

C. Prospective Relief.....6

D. Release of Claims.....6

E. Class Notice and Settlement Administration .....7

F. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.....8

G. Review by Independent Fiduciary.....8

ARGUMENT .....9

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....9

II. THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL  
.....11

A. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length by Experienced  
Counsel with the Assistance of a Neutral Mediator.....11

B. The Class Was Adequately Represented.....12

|   |    |
|---|----|
| C. The Settlement Provides Significant Relief to the Class that Is Fair and Adequate Based on All Relevant Considerations ..... | 14 |
| 1. Risks, Costs and Delay of Continued Litigation.....  | 16 |
| 2. Effectiveness of Distribution Method.....  | 18 |
| 3. Attorneys’ Fees .....  | 19 |
| 4. Other Agreements .....   | 20 |
| D. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably .....  | 20 |
| III. THE CLASS NOTICE PLAN IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..  | 21 |
| IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS.....  | 22 |
| A. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) .....   | 23 |
| B. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(1).....  | 24 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 25 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....23

*Bennett v. Behring Corp.*,  
76 F.R.D. 343 (S.D. Fla. 1982).....18

*Bennett v. Behring Corp.*,  
737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) .....10, 18

*Bhatia v. McKinsey & Co.*,  
No. 1:19-cv-01466, Dkt. 91-1 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2020).....16

*Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC*,  
907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 12-13

*Clark v. Oasis Outsourcing Holdings Inc.*,  
No. 18-81101, Dkt. 23 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 20, 2018) .....20

*Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.*,  
784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986) .....23

*Fuller v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.*,  
No. 1:11-cv-00784, Dkt. 295-1 (N.D. Ga. June 5, 2020).....17

*Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....24

*Henderson v. Emory Univ.*,  
2020 WL 9848975 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 4, 2020).....16, 18, 22

*In re BellSouth Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
2006 WL 8431178 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 5, 2006) .....11

*In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....23, 25

*In re the Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016).....12, 18

*In re M&T Bank Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 1:16-cv-00375, Dkt. 159-1 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2019).....16

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
146 F.Supp.2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....15

*In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.*,  
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992) .....10

*Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Bus. Ass’n of Am., Inc.*,  
No. 5:16-cv-03698, Dkt. 128-10 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2017).....16

*Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Bus. of Am., Inc.*,  
2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018).....15

*Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.*,  
2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021) .....12, 14, 19

*Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.*,  
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015).....17, 19

*Kruger v. Novant Health*,  
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016) .....19

*Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.*,  
2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017) .....11

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....22

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....25

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....21

*Pizarro v. Home Depot, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 6939810 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 21, 2020).....*passim*

*Pledger v. Reliance Tr. Co.*,  
2019 WL 10886802 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 28, 2019) .....16

*Pledger v. Reliance Tr. Co.*,  
2021 WL 2253497 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 8, 2021) .....19, 22

*Ramos v. Banner Health*,  
461 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Colo. 2020) .....17

*Sacerdote v. New York Univ.*,  
328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....16, 17

*Sims v. BB&T Corp.*,  
2017 WL 3730552 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 28, 2017) .....13

*Sims v. BB&T Corp.*,  
2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019).....15, 20

*Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.*,  
2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020).....20

*Tibble v. Edison Int’l*,  
2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017) .....17

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017) .....17

*United States v. Tex. Educ. Agency*,  
679 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1982) .....11

*Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.*,  
2018 WL 8334858 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018) .....15

*Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.*,  
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) .....13

*Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC*,  
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019).....16

*Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.*,  
568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) .....23

**Rules, Statutes, Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(C)(iv).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) advisory cmte note (2018) .....9, 10, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) .....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) .....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) .....16

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....                     | 16 |
| Fed R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....                             | 10 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1109 .....                                   | 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....                              | 25 |
| 8 Fed. Reg. 75632 .....                                  | 9  |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 33830 .....                                 | 9  |
| <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>                          |    |
| MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 30.41 (3d ed. 1995)..... | 9  |
